

AIA ENGINEERING LIMITED

Regd. Office.: 115, GVMM Estate, Odhav Road, Ahmedabad 382 410; CIN: L29259GJ1991PLC015182

Ph. 079-22901078; Fax: 079-22901077; E-mail: ric@aiaengineering.com; Website: www.aiaengineering.com

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

(₹ in lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Half year ended		Year ended
		30-Sep-2023	30-Jun-2023	30-Sep-2022	30-Sep-2023	30-Sep-2022	31-Mar-2023
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Income						
	Revenue from sale of products	106,039.14	101,360.27	106,608.69	207,399.41	194,808.03	397,430.88
	Other operating revenue	2,094.05	1,929.01	1,706.70	4,023.06	3,209.48	7,045.47
	a) Total revenue from operations	108,133.19	103,289.28	108,315.39	211,422.47	198,017.51	404,476.35
	b) Other income	6,735.82	6,129.86	4,958.98	12,865.68	9,015.41	32,273.96
	Total income (a+b)	114,869.01	109,419.14	113,274.37	224,288.15	207,032.92	436,750.31
2	Expenses						
	a) Cost of materials consumed	49,043.84	49,044.15	57,931.30	98,087.99	107,102.94	201,494.98
	b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	-	-	-	-	129.06	351.65
	c) Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress	2,305.12	(948.22)	(4,777.04)	1,356.90	(4,792.05)	(716.47)
	d) Employee benefits expense	2,996.62	3,002.66	2,696.27	5,999.28	5,386.67	11,040.39
	e) Finance costs	731.93	749.09	378.19	1,481.02	482.24	1,845.36
	f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	2,372.87	2,390.51	2,407.60	4,763.38	4,442.88	9,115.33
	g) Other expenses						
	Consumption of Stores	7,479.34	7,906.49	8,284.69	15,385.83	14,914.94	30,844.00
	Power and fuel	8,534.92	9,064.57	10,192.86	17,599.49	18,183.34	36,431.41
	Others	6,993.65	4,993.60	4,888.77	11,987.25	9,353.50	19,635.30
	Total expenses (a+b+c+d+e+f+g)	80,458.29	76,202.85	82,002.64	156,661.14	155,203.52	310,041.95
3	Profit before tax (1-2)	34,410.72	33,216.29	31,271.73	67,627.01	51,829.40	126,708.36
4	Tax expense						
	(i) Current tax	8,388.25	8,362.91	7,804.68	16,751.16	13,123.06	29,309.44
	(ii) Short/ (Excess) provision for tax of earlier periods	-	-	-	-	-	10.49
	(iii) Deferred tax	324.79	85.39	119.43	410.18	6.57	505.87
	Total tax expense (i+ii+iii)	8,713.04	8,448.30	7,924.11	17,161.34	13,129.63	29,825.80
5	Profit for the period (3-4)	25,697.68	24,767.99	23,347.62	50,465.67	38,699.77	96,882.56
6	Other comprehensive income / (loss):						
	(i) Items that will not be reclassified to statement of profit and loss	(108.98)	36.00	96.53	(72.98)	126.26	142.79
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to statement of profit and loss	27.43	(9.06)	(24.30)	18.37	(31.78)	(35.94)
	(iii) Items that will be reclassified to statement of profit and loss	211.71	623.34	(476.16)	835.05	(866.13)	(919.64)
	(iv) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to statement of profit and loss	(53.29)	(156.88)	119.84	(210.17)	217.98	231.45
	Total other comprehensive income / (loss) (net of tax) (i+ii+iii+iv)	76.87	493.40	(284.09)	570.27	(553.67)	(581.34)
7	Total comprehensive income for the period (5+6)	25,774.55	25,261.39	23,063.53	51,035.94	38,146.10	96,301.22
8	Paid-up equity share capital - face value of ₹ 2 each	1,886.41	1,886.41	1,886.41	1,886.41	1,886.41	1,886.41
9	Other equity						545,414.51
10	Earnings per equity share (EPS) in ₹ (not annualised)						
	Basic	27.24	26.26	24.75	53.50	41.03	102.72
	Diluted	27.24	26.26	24.75	53.50	41.03	102.72

Notes:

- The above unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2023 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and subsequently approved by the Board of Directors in their respective meetings held on 6 November 2023. These unaudited standalone financial results have been subjected to limited review by the statutory auditors of the Company. The statutory auditors have expressed an unmodified conclusion.
- The unaudited standalone financial results are prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standards 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended.
- The Company has only one reportable primary business segment as per IND AS 108 - "Operating Segments", i.e., Manufacturing of High Chrome Mill Internals.
- During the quarter ended 30 September 2023, the Company along with its subsidiary, Vega Industries (Middle East) FZC, UAE, ("VEGA ME") has acquired 100% shares of Vega Industries Peru Limited ("Vega Peru") on 1 August 2023 (in the ratio of 1% by the Company and 99% by VEGA ME) for a total consideration of USD 1,000. Vega Peru is a newly incorporated company in Peru which shall be engaged in trading of goods manufactured by the Company.
- Refer Annexure-I for unaudited Standalone Statement of Assets and Liabilities.
- Refer Annexure-II for unaudited Standalone Statement of Cash Flows.

**By Order of Board of Directors
For AIA Engineering Limited**

**(Bhadresh K. Shah)
Managing Director
DIN:00058177**

Place: Ahmedabad
Date: 6 November 2023

AIA ENGINEERING LIMITED

CIN : L29259GJ1991PLC015182

Annexure - I : Unaudited Standalone Statement of Assets and Liabilities

(₹ in lakhs)

Particulars	As at 30 September 2023 (Unaudited)	As at 31 March 2023 (Audited)
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
(a) Property, plant and equipment	105,424.74	93,819.77
(b) Right of use asset	4,985.77	3,404.27
(c) Capital work-in-progress	2,276.96	10,735.15
(d) Goodwill	460.69	460.69
(e) Other intangible assets	294.98	319.87
(f) Financial assets		
(i) Investments	1,574.52	1,572.63
(ii) Trade receivables	110.85	11.25
(iii) Loans	12,614.56	12,654.49
(iv) Other financial assets	381.07	451.90
(g) Other tax assets (net)	2,757.86	2,757.86
(h) Other non-current assets	3,242.10	2,963.82
Total non-current assets	134,124.10	129,151.70
Current assets		
(a) Inventories	62,611.23	62,787.60
(b) Financial assets		
(i) Investments	204,173.36	219,216.37
(ii) Trade receivables (net)	142,084.35	144,357.53
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents	8,884.74	11,370.88
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above	89,318.38	49,834.17
(v) Loans	116.14	130.97
(vi) Derivatives	228.01	219.88
(vii) Other financial assets	25,177.14	3,706.64
(c) Other current assets	9,078.47	10,770.55
Total current assets	541,671.82	502,394.59
Total assets	675,795.92	631,546.29
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
EQUITY		
(a) Equity share capital	1,886.41	1,886.41
(b) Other equity	581,359.19	545,414.51
Total Equity	583,245.60	547,300.92
LIABILITIES		
Non-current liabilities		
(a) Financial liabilities		
(i) Lease liabilities	182.43	292.26
(b) Provisions	520.62	514.59
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	6,688.37	6,212.04
Total non-current liabilities	7,391.42	7,018.89
Current liabilities		
(a) Financial liabilities		
(i) Borrowings	47,880.25	49,600.00
(ii) Lease liabilities	274.16	326.26
(iii) Trade payables		
Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	2,356.49	2,606.14
Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	11,634.03	18,299.45
(iv) Other financial liabilities	16,445.52	2,313.55
(b) Other current liabilities	2,530.37	2,259.14
(c) Provisions	378.90	286.23
(d) Current tax liabilities (net)	3,659.18	1,535.71
Total current liabilities	85,158.90	77,226.48
Total liabilities	92,550.32	84,245.37
Total equity and liabilities	675,795.92	631,546.29

AIA ENGINEERING LIMITED
CIN : L29259GJ1991PLC015182

Annexure - II : Unaudited Standalone Statement of Cash Flows

(₹ in lakhs)

Particulars	Half Year ended 30 September 2023 (Unaudited)	Half Year ended 30 September 2022 (Unaudited)	Year ended 31 March 2023 (Audited)
A. Cash flow from operating activities:			
Profit before tax	67,627.01	51,829.40	126,708.36
Add / (less): adjustments			
Interest income from financial assets	(9,264.61)	(3,704.63)	(10,404.38)
Dividend income	(11.94)	-	(8,468.52)
Gain on sale of current investments	(477.84)	(355.63)	(1,070.73)
Change in fair valuation of current investments	(1,647.85)	(44.40)	(1,374.02)
Unrealised loss / (gain) on foreign exchange fluctuation (net)	1,595.13	(319.01)	1,067.15
(Gain)/ Loss on sale of assets (net)	(29.94)	(14.13)	(13.57)
Sundry balances written off / (written back) (net)	7.94	-	(51.47)
Bad debts	13.82	-	82.82
Depreciation and amortisation expense	4,763.38	4,442.88	9,115.33
Finance costs	1,481.02	482.24	1,845.36
Provision for warranties written back (net)	4.81	(3.72)	(3.45)
Allowance for expected credit loss written back (net)	(46.40)	17.30	(40.23)
	64,014.53	52,330.30	117,392.65
Changes in working capital:			
Decrease / (Increase) in trade receivable	1,187.62	(22,041.16)	(15,894.49)
Decrease / (Increase) in loans	54.76	(12,463.41)	(12,527.85)
Decrease / (Increase) in inventories	176.37	(3,180.45)	14.02
(Increase) / Decrease in other financial assets	(534.00)	(293.98)	1,327.82
Decrease / (Increase) in other non current and current assets	1,787.22	(652.07)	(3,097.58)
Increase / (Decrease) in provisions	20.91	(23.97)	77.10
(Decrease) / Increase in trade payables	(6,915.40)	8,414.17	5,870.80
Increase in other financial liabilities	290.61	318.21	132.04
(Decrease) / Increase in other current liabilities	(1,132.46)	64.57	261.34
Cash generated from operations	58,950.16	22,472.21	93,555.85
Income taxes paid (net of refunds)	(14,753.34)	(9,711.04)	(28,842.95)
Net cash generated from operating activities (A)	44,196.82	12,761.17	64,712.90
B. Cash flow from investing activities:			
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment, capital work-in-progress, leasehold land and other intangibles	(9,773.35)	(6,938.34)	(19,277.51)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	78.29	21.78	33.52
Proceeds from / (Purchase of) investments (net)	17,055.46	(66,651.87)	(111,586.45)
(Investment in) / Redemption of fixed deposits with bank (net)	(46,309.08)	17,736.98	5,732.35
Interest income	9,275.01	908.63	5,633.94
Dividend income	11.94	-	8,468.52
Net cash (used in) from investing activities (B)	(29,661.73)	(54,922.82)	(110,995.63)
C. Cash flow from financing activities:			
(Repayment) / Proceeds from current borrowings (net)	(1,719.75)	46,000.00	49,600.00
Dividends paid (Net of TDS)	-	(7,706.32)	(7,706.32)
Dividends deposited to earmarked bank account	(13,687.57)	-	-
Finance costs paid	(1,410.20)	(414.74)	(1,512.57)
Interest paid on lease liabilities	(27.69)	(29.96)	(56.01)
Principle repayment of lease liabilities	(164.02)	(163.87)	(333.48)
Net cash (used in) / generated financing activities (C)	(17,009.23)	37,685.11	39,991.62
D. Net (Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	(2,474.14)	(4,476.54)	(6,291.11)
E. Add : Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	11,370.88	17,690.98	17,690.98
F. Less: Effects of movements in exchange rates on cash held	(12.00)	2.30	(28.99)
G. Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year (refer note 1 below)	8,884.74	13,216.74	11,370.88

Note : The above Standalone Statement of Cash Flows has been prepared under the "Indirect Method" as set out in Ind AS-7, "Statement of Cash Flows".

(₹ in lakhs)

Particulars	As at 30 September 2023 (Unaudited)	As at 30 September 2022 (Unaudited)	As at 31 March 2023 (Audited)
Note 1:			
Cash and cash equivalents include:			
Balances with banks	6,059.92	5,689.31	11,345.49
Balances with bank in fixed deposit (Original maturity of less than 3 months)	2,800.00	7,500.00	-
Cash on hand	24.82	27.43	25.39
	8,884.74	13,216.74	11,370.88

AIA ENGINEERING LIMITED

Regd. Office.: 115, GVMM Estate, Odhav Road, Ahmedabad 382 410; CIN: L29259GJ1991PLC015182

Ph. 079-22901078; Fax: 079-22901077; E-mail: ric@aiaengineering.com; Website: www.aiaengineering.com

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

(₹ in lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Half year ended		Year ended
		30-Sep-2023	30-Jun-2023	30-Sep-2022	30-Sep-2023	30-Sep-2022	31-Mar-2023
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Income						
	Revenue from sale of products	127,385.72	122,029.15	131,159.14	249,414.87	237,626.02	483,802.48
	Other operating revenue	2,094.22	1,929.40	1,706.70	4,023.62	3,209.48	7,074.39
	a) Total revenue from operations	129,479.94	123,958.55	132,865.84	253,438.49	240,835.50	490,876.87
	b) Other income (Refer Note viii)	6,232.46	5,951.18	3,214.26	12,183.64	5,278.11	23,453.94
	Total Income (a+b)	135,712.40	129,909.73	136,080.10	265,622.13	246,113.61	514,330.81
2	Expenses						
	a) Cost of materials consumed	49,834.18	49,243.71	58,423.87	99,077.89	111,419.12	204,076.00
	b) Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress	4,861.92	4,895.14	(947.12)	9,757.06	(6,964.20)	2,506.02
	c) Employee benefits expense	4,334.45	4,063.39	3,740.09	8,397.84	7,412.39	15,190.16
	d) Finance costs	741.85	749.68	387.33	1,491.53	496.70	2,010.39
	e) Depreciation and amortisation expense	2,450.92	2,424.55	2,455.73	4,875.47	4,535.65	9,304.01
	f) Other expenses						
	Power and fuel	8,845.27	9,393.48	10,295.20	18,238.75	18,806.74	37,659.43
	Freight outward expenses	7,082.95	6,806.95	13,804.67	13,889.90	25,438.39	47,654.25
	Others	16,311.37	15,252.49	16,350.32	31,563.86	28,805.69	59,726.93
	Total expenses (a+b+c+d+e+f)	94,462.91	92,829.39	104,510.09	187,292.30	189,950.48	378,127.19
3	Profit before tax (1-2)	41,249.49	37,080.34	31,570.01	78,329.83	56,163.13	136,203.62
4	Tax expense						
	(i) Current tax	8,560.51	8,485.67	7,746.80	17,046.18	13,389.79	29,872.66
	(ii) Short/ (Excess) provision for tax of earlier periods (Refer Note v)	2.43	830.62	0.98	833.05	0.98	539.97
	(iii) Deferred tax	277.57	511.77	(668.82)	789.34	(865.23)	140.96
	Total tax expense (i+ii+iii)	8,840.51	9,828.06	7,078.96	18,668.57	12,525.54	30,553.59
5	Profit for the period (3-4)	32,408.98	27,252.28	24,491.05	59,661.26	43,637.59	105,650.03
6	Other comprehensive income / (loss):						
	(i) Items that will not be reclassified to statement of profit and loss	(102.77)	39.71	105.08	(63.06)	150.73	162.63
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to statement of profit and loss	25.86	(9.99)	(24.30)	15.87	(31.78)	(40.93)
	(iii) Items that will be reclassified to statement of profit and loss	(229.69)	(16.39)	(534.33)	(246.08)	(1,409.34)	(3,837.20)
	(iv) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to statement of profit and loss	(53.29)	(156.88)	119.84	(210.17)	217.98	231.45
	Total other comprehensive income / (loss) (net of tax) (i+ii+iii+iv)	(359.89)	(143.55)	(333.71)	(503.44)	(1,072.41)	(3,484.05)
7	Total comprehensive income for the period (5+6)	32,049.09	27,108.73	24,157.34	59,157.82	42,565.18	102,165.98
8	Net profit / (loss) attributable to:						
	a) Owners of the Holding Company	32,307.60	27,234.15	24,480.52	59,541.75	43,527.52	105,592.89
	b) Non-Controlling Interest	101.38	18.13	10.53	119.51	110.07	57.14
9	Other comprehensive income / (loss) attributable to:						
	a) Owners of the Holding Company	(361.06)	(144.25)	(335.86)	(505.31)	(1,078.56)	(3,487.78)
	b) Non-Controlling Interest	1.17	0.70	2.15	1.87	6.15	3.73
10	Total comprehensive income / (loss) attributable to:						
	a) Owners of the Holding Company	31,946.54	27,089.90	24,144.66	59,036.44	42,448.96	102,105.11
	b) Non-Controlling Interest	102.55	18.83	12.68	121.38	116.22	60.87
11	Paid-up equity share capital - face value of ₹ 2 each	1,886.41	1,886.41	1,886.41	1,886.41	1,886.41	1,886.41
12	Other equity						567,246.19
13	Earning per equity share (EPS) in ₹ (not annualised)						
	Basic	34.26	28.87	25.95	63.13	46.15	111.95
	Diluted	34.26	28.87	25.95	63.13	46.15	111.95

Notes:

- (i) The above unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2023 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and subsequently approved by the Board of Directors in their respective meetings held on 6 November 2023. These unaudited consolidated financial results have been subjected to Limited review by the statutory auditors of the Holding Company. The statutory auditors have expressed an unmodified conclusion.
- (ii) The unaudited consolidated financial results are prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standards 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended.
- (iii) The unaudited consolidated financial results comprise of the results / financial information of the Holding Company, i.e., AIA Engineering Limited, and its subsidiaries namely - Welcast Steels Limited - India, AIA CSR Foundation - India, Vega Industries (Middle East) F.Z.C. - U.A.E., Vega Industries Limited - U.K., Vega Industries Limited - U.S.A., Vega Steel Industries (RSA) (PTY.) Limited - South Africa, Wuxi Vega Trade Co., Limited - China, PT. Vega Industries Indonesia - Indonesia, Vega Industries Chile SPA - Chile, AIA Ghana Limited - Ghana, Vega Industries Australia Pty. Ltd. - Australia and Vega Industries Peru Limited - Peru.

NOTES TO AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS (CONTINUED)

- (iv) The Group has only one reportable primary business segment as per Ind AS 108 - "Operating Segments", i.e., Manufacturing of High Chrome Mill Internals.
- (v) During the half year ended 30 September 2023, the Group has created a provision of Rs. 833.05 lakhs towards certain withholding taxes recoverable in an overseas jurisdiction.
- (vi) During the quarter ended 30 September 2023, the Company along with its subsidiary, Vega Industries (Middle East) FZC, UAE, ("VEGA ME") has acquired 100% shares of Vega Industries Peru Limited ("Vegu Peru") on 1 August 2023 (in the ratio of 1% by the Company and 99% by VEGA ME) for a total consideration of USD 1,000. Vega Peru is a newly incorporated company in Peru which shall be engaged in trading of goods manufactured by the Holding Company.
- (vii) During the quarter ended 30 September 2023, Vega Industries (Middle East) FZC, UAE, ("VEGA ME"), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, has entered into a Share Purchase Agreement and Shareholder's Agreement on 3 August 2023, with the promoters of Vega MPS Pty. Ltd.(VMPS), Australia, a newly incorporated company, created by promoters of MPS to acquire 30% stake in the business of Mining Products and Service Pty. Ltd., (MPS), Australia. Subsequent to the end of the quarter, the mining products business of MPS, Australia has been transferred to VMPS, Australia and VEGA ME has acquired 30% stake in VMPS Australia on 11 October 2023, for a total cash consideration of AUD 7.86 million. VEGA ME has an option to acquire additional 40% shares of VMPS, Australia over a period of 3 years.
- (viii) Other Income of Welcast Steels Ltd includes reversal of provision of earlier year for service tax demand and interest thereon amounting to Rs. 206.42 Lakhs consequent to favorable order received from Tribunal(CESTAT) vide order received on 08 September 2023.
- (ix) Refer Annexure-I for unaudited Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities.
- (x) Refer Annexure-II for unaudited Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows.

**By Order of Board of Directors
For AIA Engineering Limited**

Place: Ahmedabad
Date: 6 November 2023

(Bhadresh K. Shah)
Managing Director
DIN:00058177

AIA ENGINEERING LIMITED

CIN : L29259GJ1991PLC015182

Annexure - I : Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities

(₹ in lakhs)

Particulars	As at 30 September 2023 (Unaudited)	As at 31 March 2023 (Audited)
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
(a) Property, plant and equipment	106,318.63	94,526.30
(b) Right of use assets	5,029.48	3,438.51
(c) Capital work-in-progress	2,276.96	10,744.32
(d) Goodwill	460.69	460.69
(e) Goodwill on consolidation	1,528.79	1,528.79
(f) Other intangible assets	295.54	320.50
(g) Financial assets		
(i) Investments	81.77	79.89
(ii) Trade receivables	110.85	11.25
(iii) Loans	12,615.67	12,655.20
(iv) Other financial assets	608.41	685.07
(h) Deferred tax assets	9.35	73.46
(i) Other tax assets (net)	4,395.15	4,386.17
(j) Other non-current assets	3,242.10	2,963.82
Total non-current assets	136,973.39	131,873.97
Current assets		
(a) Inventories	112,378.01	121,802.15
(b) Financial assets		
(i) Investments	210,055.75	225,351.89
(ii) Trade receivables (net)	89,134.32	86,083.65
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents	29,037.41	30,747.67
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above	101,815.34	49,850.95
(v) Loans	201.41	220.47
(vi) Derivatives	228.01	219.88
(vii) Other financial assets	24,257.31	2,989.60
(c) Other current assets	12,552.93	13,979.60
Total current assets	579,660.49	531,245.86
Total assets	716,633.88	663,119.83
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
EQUITY		
(a) Equity share capital	1,886.41	1,886.41
(b) Other equity	611,194.57	567,246.19
Equity attributable to owners of the Company	613,080.98	569,132.60
(c) Non-controlling interest	1,009.02	893.61
Total equity	614,090.00	570,026.21
LIABILITIES		
Non-current liabilities		
(a) Financial liabilities		
(i) Lease liabilities	189.76	299.59
(b) Provisions	1,330.00	1,308.63
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	4,780.25	3,986.20
Total non-current liabilities	6,300.01	5,594.42
Current liabilities		
(a) Financial liabilities		
(i) Borrowings	47,880.25	49,600.00
(ii) Lease liabilities	312.59	355.55
(iii) Trade payables		
Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	2,462.35	2,664.80
Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	16,787.24	23,472.16
(iv) Other financial liabilities	16,517.06	2,385.97
(b) Other current liabilities	6,842.25	6,397.56
(c) Provisions	592.08	807.99
(d) Current tax liabilities (net)	4,850.05	1,815.17
Total current liabilities	96,243.87	87,499.20
Total Liabilities	102,543.88	93,093.62
Total equity and liabilities	716,633.88	663,119.83

AIA ENGINEERING LIMITED

CIN : L29259GJ1991PLC015182

Annexure - II : Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(₹ in lakhs)

Particulars	Half year ended 30 September 2023 (Unaudited)	Half Year ended 30 September 2022 (Unaudited)	Year ended 31 March 2023 (Audited)
A. Cash flow from operating activities:			
Profit before tax	78,329.83	56,163.13	136,203.62
Add / (less): Adjustments			
Interest income from financial assets	(9,381.42)	(3,883.72)	(10,709.21)
Gain on sale of current investments	(502.17)	(355.63)	(1,073.13)
Change in fair value of current investments	(1,712.01)	203.84	(1,195.64)
Unrealised Loss / (gain) on foreign exchange fluctuation (net)	408.91	(2,239.00)	1,033.01
(Gain) / Loss on sale of assets (net)	(29.94)	(27.46)	(16.92)
Sundry balances (written back) (net)	7.94	-	(51.47)
Bad debts	4.74	-	82.57
Depreciation and amortisation expense	4,875.47	4,535.65	9,304.01
Finance costs	1,491.53	496.70	2,010.39
Provision for warranties written back (net)	(96.17)	(3.72)	(234.36)
Provisions for service tax written back	(206.42)	-	-
Allowance for expected credit loss written back (net)	(46.40)	17.30	(40.23)
Foreign currency fluctuation on translation of foreign operations	(1,083.90)	(521.81)	(2,912.03)
	72,059.99	54,385.28	132,400.61
Changes in working capital:			
(Increase) in trade receivables	(2,910.78)	(4,489.06)	(6,766.47)
Decrease / (Increase) in loans	58.59	(12,466.38)	(12,518.56)
Decrease / (Increase) in inventories	9,424.14	(4,222.28)	798.79
(Increase) / Decrease in other financial assets	(397.62)	321.93	(78.01)
Decrease / (Increase) in other assets	1,521.81	(274.41)	(3,441.86)
Increase / (Decrease) in provisions	44.99	(28.86)	415.41
(Decrease) / Increase in trade payables	(6,866.18)	8,645.76	6,501.55
Increase in other financial liabilities	289.69	299.49	122.94
(Decrease) in other current liabilities	(959.00)	(1,116.77)	(248.55)
Cash generated from operations	72,265.63	41,054.70	117,185.85
Income taxes paid (net of refunds)	(14,978.81)	(11,102.68)	(30,413.89)
Net cash generated from operating activities (A)	57,286.82	29,952.02	86,771.96
B. Cash flow from investing activities:			
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment, capital work-in-progress, leasehold land and other intangibles	(10,046.35)	(7,032.34)	(19,478.41)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	78.91	35.11	240.19
Proceeds from / (Purchase of) investments (net)	17,315.51	(66,886.80)	(113,548.90)
(Investment in) / Redemption of fixed deposits with bank (net)	(58,782.96)	18,062.76	6,088.01
Interest income	9,539.38	1,288.82	5,868.80
Net cash (used in) from investing activities (B)	(41,895.51)	(54,532.45)	(120,830.31)
C. Cash flow from financing activities:			
(Repayment) / Proceeds from of current borrowings (net)	(1,719.75)	45,843.00	49,443.00
(Repayment) non-current borrowings	-	-	(127.00)
Dividends paid (Net of TDS)	-	(7,706.32)	(7,706.32)
Dividends deposited to earmarked bank account	(13,687.57)	-	-
Finance cost paid	(1,419.81)	(427.52)	(1,675.14)
Interest paid on lease liabilities	(28.59)	(31.64)	(58.47)
Principal payment of lease liabilities	(182.18)	(187.67)	(375.78)
Net cash generated from / (used in) financing activities (C)	(17,037.90)	37,489.85	39,500.29
D. Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	(1,646.59)	12,909.41	5,441.94
E. Add : Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	30,747.67	25,670.86	25,670.86
F. Less: Effect of movements in exchange rates on cash held	(63.67)	(325.81)	(365.13)
G. Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year (refer note 1 below)	29,037.41	38,254.47	30,747.67

Note: The above Consolidated Statement of cash flows has been prepared under the 'Indirect Method' as set out in Ind AS-7, "Statement of Cash Flows".

Note 1:

(₹ in lakhs)

Particulars	As at 30 September 2023 (Unaudited)	As at 30 September 2022 (Unaudited)	As at 31 March 2023 (Audited)
Cash and cash equivalents include:			
Balances with banks	26,210.47	28,964.98	30,720.34
Balances with banks in fixed deposit (Original maturity of less than 3 months)	2,800.00	9,260.00	-
Cash on hand	26.94	29.49	27.33
	29,037.41	38,254.47	30,747.67